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SUBJECT

Title

Resolution toCensure Councilwoman AmyPhanWest, District1.  
End
publichearing

End

From:  Christine Cordon, CityManager
Requestedby: CityCouncil
Preparedby: Christine Cordon, CityManager

RECOMMENDEDACTION
Recommendation

Consider a ARESOLUTION OFTHEMAYOR ANDCITY
COUNCIL OFTHECITYOFWESTMINSTER, CALIFORNIA, CENSURING
COUNCILWOMAN AMYPHAN WEST (DISTRICT 1) FORUNACCEPTABLE
CONDUCTresolution.  

end

BACKGROUND

AttheJune12, 2024 CityCouncil meeting, ViceMayor Kimberly Ho (District3)  
andCouncil Member Carlos Manzo (District 2) presented an itemtoconsider
censuring Councilwoman AmyPhanWest (District1) forreasons aslisted inthe
proposed resolution (Attachment 1); themotion tomove forward withbringing
backaresolution ofcensure carried3-1-0-1withCouncil Member NamQuan
Nguyen (District4) votingno, andCouncilwoman PhanWestabstaining. A
request torevisit theresolution ofcensure wasplaced onaspecial meeting
agenda ofJune25, 2024; andamotion carried toadjourn thespecial meeting to
thenextday (3-0-2-0, withCouncil Members Nguyen andPhanWestabsent).   

During theJune26, 2024meeting, theCityCouncil directed staff toprepare a
resolution ofcensure andbringtheresolution totheAugust 14, 2024meeting for
adoption; thismotion wasmadebyMayorChiCharlie Nguyen andseconded by
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ViceMayorHo, andcarried 3-2withCouncil Members Nguyen andPhanWest
votingno.  

Theproposed resolution incorporates thereasons presented initially onJune12
viathestaff reportandlatecommunication andsubsequently onJune26.   

FISCALIMPACT

There isnofiscal impact related toadoption oftheresolution.  

LEGALREVIEW

CONCLUSION

Byadopting theResolution, theCityCouncil asagoverning bodyofficially
censures Councilwoman AmyPhanWest (District1) forthereasons listed within.  

ATTACHMENTS

1. Proposed Resolution
2. StaffReport fromJune12, 2024Meeting andLateCommunication Memo

REVIEWEDBY

ErinBacks, Finance Director
Christian Bettenhausen, CityAttorney
Christine Cordon, CityManager
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CITYOFWESTMINSTER
RESOLUTION NO. XXXX

ARESOLUTION OFTHE MAYOR ANDCITYCOUNCIL OF
THECITYOF WESTMINSTER, CALIFORNIA,  
CENSURING COUNCILWOMAN AMY PHAN WEST
DISTRICT 1) FORUNACCEPTABLE CONDUCT

WHEREAS, theCityCouncil oftheCityofWestminster has adutytothe
residents of Westminster toensure thatstateandfederal laws, andtherules,  
regulations andpolicies oftheCityofWestminster arefollowed byallmembers ofthe
CityCouncil, andthatmembers oftheCityCouncil demonstrate thehighest levelof
professionalism andrespect whileacting inthecourse andscopeoftheiroffice; and

WHEREAS, theEthics Policy adopted bytheWestminster CityCouncil onMay
22, 2019 requires eachCouncilmember toaffirm thatthey:   

Understand thatthecitizens ofWestminster expect metoservewithdignityand
respect, andtobeanagentofthedemocratic process

Wreat otherpublicofficials, andmembers ofcitystaff andthepublic, with
respect, patience, courtesy andcivility, evenwhenIdisagree withtheopinions
theyhaveexpressed

Willbehonest withotherpublicofficials, citystaffandthepublic; and

Wake responsibility for \[their\] actions, evenwhenitmaybeuncomfortable to
doso; and

WHEREAS, complaints wererecently madebyother members oftheCity
Council, asserting thatCouncilwoman PhanWest
Policybyfailing totreatallpublic officials withrespect, patience, courtesy andcivility
andbeing honestwithotherpublicofficials, citystaffandthepublic; and

WHEREAS, attheJune 12, 2024 CityCouncil meeting, theCityCouncil
agendized anitemtodiscuss andconsider atlength thestatements alleged tohave
beenmadebyCouncilwoman PhanWest, andtodecide whetheraresolution of
censure should beprepared; and

WHEREAS, during thediscussion ofthatitem, theCityCouncil dulyconsidered
theevidence andcomments presented bytheothermembers oftheCityCouncil, as
wellas thecomments andresponses madebyCouncilwoman PhanWest, andpublic
comments; and

WHEREAS, attheconclusion ofthediscussion theCityCouncil voted toproceed
withthepreparation ofaresolution ofcensure; and
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WHEREAS, theCityCouncil hasdetermined that

disrepute totheCityofWestminster; and

WHEREAS, theCityCouncil doesnotcondone orapprove thistypeofconduct or
behavior, andfindsitnecessary andprudent todeclare itsstrong disapproval ofsuch
conduct; and

WHEREAS, theCityCouncil further determines thatadoption ofthisResolution
isnecessary toaffirm thatsuchconduct willnotbetolerated, andtoprevent such
conduct frombeing repeated.   

NOWTHEREFORE, THECITYCOUNCIL OFTHECITYOFWESTMINSTER
DOES HEREBY RESOLVE ASFOLLOWS:  

SECTION 1. TheCityCouncil findsthattheRecitals setforthabovearetrueand
correct.  

SECTION 2. TheCityCouncil findsthatCouncilwoman PhanWest engaged in
thefollowingconduct inviPolicy, which
requires councilmembers totreatallpublicofficials withrespect, patience, courtesy, and
civilityandbehonest withotherpublicofficials, citystaffandthepublic:  

A. ViolationoftheCodeofEthics. Sections2a, 2c, & 2e. Councilwoman Amy
PhanWest constantly violates Section 2aanddisrespects thespeakers at
council meetings byleaving thedais, texting, arguing, andengaging inverbal

nthemiddle ofameeting
foratleastanhourtogototheback, sometimes toeatortalkonthephone, and
missed votingon3-    

Onatleastoneoccasion whenshecameback, shewanted to

C. ConductGuidelines:   
1. maintaining

ignored andrebelled against the
Chair'sorderwhenhewastrying torunthemeeting andcallthemeeting toorder

ignored therulesoforder.    
2.)   
called theCouncil majority "weak" whentheydidnotvotewithheronthe

D. Sheplacesherself-interestovertheneedsoftheconstituents.   
edonputtinghernameonCouncil resolutions andcover letters

numerous timesandspending acouple hoursatatimefighting forit; constantly
grandstanding herself, ignoring thelaws.   
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E.  Section11. ConfidentialInformation. Sheviolated theconfidentiality of
closed session information toadvance herpersonal interests.   

recently, regarding herhotdogBBQagenda item, shefalsely stated thataCity
department head toldheritwasokaytodoit.   

Shedoesnottreatstaffas

1. Disrupts Citystaff fromtheir jobsbystaying intheiroffice until late, andby
constantly calling themuntil theyanswer theirphone.  
2. Publicly criticizes staff fromthedaisandliesaboutwhatemployees said.   

H. May24, 2023. During Council meeting, insinuated staffofhiringsomeone
theyknewthrough theRFPselection process forabillboard signproject.   

I. June7, 2023. Filmedalivesocialmedia video insinuating staff oftakinga
bribeforspecial treatment fromaspecial eventpermit applicant foralong- 
standing annual event.   

J. Atcommunityevents, constantlymovesseatingarrangementstoher
liking.  Thisisaviolation ofbasicmanners anddecency.   

K. Beratesandusesabusivelanguagetowardsmembersofthepublic. In

L. Whenspecificallyaddressedduringoralcommunicationbymembersof
thepublic, shedoesnotacknowledgeormakeeyecontactwiththe
speaker.   
listening.   

M. ConstantlydisruptsmeetingsbypassingnotesandspeakingwithCity
Attorney.    

signingdocumentsinhisstead.   

O. Constantlyleavesduringnon-agendaOralCommunicationportionof
themeetings.     

P. February24, 2024. HuntingtonWestLittleLeagueOpeningDay.  After
arriving late, sheplaced herself infrontoftheMayor andalltheelected officials
whoarrived earlywhilewewerealready intheprocess ofgreeting theplayers
coming

Q. May3, 2024. Leftthedaistointeract withmembers ofthepublicwhile the
council meeting wasstill insession.   
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R. FiledafalsepolicereportaboutafellowCouncilMember.   

S. May4, 2024. Recorded aYouTube interview criticizing theCityManager and

T. May6, 2024. Recorded aYouTube interview spreading liesandpropaganda
aboutwhathappened attheMay3rdspecial meeting, incomplete contrast ofthe

U. TrespassinginConstructionZone. Councilwoman PhanWestposted on
hersocialmedia accounts thatshewasridingadirtbikeattheSpringdale Bridge
construction site, whichisaviolation ofthetrespassing law.  

V.  
draft letters toStateandFederal agencies foritemsthattheCityCouncil does
nothave jurisdiction over.   

W. Ethics. Thecitizens andbusiness ofWestminster areentitled tohave fair,  
ethical andaccountable localgovernment. Tothisend, thepublic should havefull
confidence thattheirelected andappointed officials:  

heirpublicoffice forthepublic good, notforpersonal gain

Councilwoman PhanWestcampaigned fromherofficebygiving aninterview
withtheMomArmy interview inherofficewhileshewasacandidate and
campaigning fortheCentral Committee whichshethenposted onherInstagram
account.  

X. ActinthePublicInterest: Recognizingthatstewardshipofthepublic
interest mustbetheirprimaryconcern. OnMay8, 2024 at 2:26,  
Councilwoman PhanWest leftherseat. Shemissed voting forItem7.1toreplace
two panelsonthewall inside theVNwarMemorial Kiosk. Shemissed public
comments anddidnotreturn toherseatuntil30minutes laterat2:56.  

andprovideforthefairandequaltreatmentofallpersonscoming
beforethem

Councilwoman PhanWestdisrespected thepublicwhentheycameupmany
timestoaddress her; shewasstill inthebuilding butwasnotinherseattolisten
tothem. Afewexamples onMay8, 2024at2:36regarding thesober livinghouse
topic, at2:39whenaspeaker someconcerns with Councilwoman Phan
behavior andwhat thespeaker would liketoseechanged butMs. Westwasnot
inherseatat2:41.  

puttingasideself-interestandconsidertheneedsofallresidents.  
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June22, 2024. Councilwoman Phan West placed3agenda items withthesole
purpose ofwanting credit forherself. Asaresult, thecouncil meeting dragged on
until2a.m. Result: ThepubliccouldnotwaitforOral Communication andmost
leftbefore theygottospeak.  

AA.  
andseektoavoideventheappearanceofimpropriety. Membersshould
refrainfromabusiveconduct, personalchargesorverbalattacksofstaffor
thepublic.  

Unprofessional conduct, verbal attacks: 5/3/24meeting 1:58:15: West labeled all
but1 . 
ofthecouncil didnotvotewithhertolabel theactionoftheLASupervisors as

speaking inademeaning waytotherestofthecouncil .  

H

AB. RespectfortheProcess: Afterbeing toldtheprocess ofcalling fora
special meeting andplacing anagenda, shestillinsisted onputting hernameon

agenda item for5/3special meeting, accusing staffofbeing in
cahoots. See5/3/24, 5/8/24meeting and continue toargueovertheprocess on
the5/22/24meeting.  

Torespect theprocess istospend thetimetolearntheprocess. Shedoesnot
seemtohaveahandle ontheprocess.  

AC. ConductatPublicMeetings: 5/3/24meeting at2:05:49, Councilwoman
PhanWest leftherseat, was disrespectful tothemayor, whenasked tocome
backtoherseat, shedidnotcomply and talkedbacktotheperson incharge of
running themeeting: theMayor. Shetalkedback totheMayor: Youguyshave
thequorum,  

At 2:06, Councilwoman PhanWestwasspeaking fromthetheater seatswhile
Council Member Carlos Manzowasmaking astatement. Thisisanexample of
lackoffocusonthemeeting, unprofessional behavior, lackofdecorum.  

Didnotlistencourteously andattentively tothepublicwhostandbefore the

AD. Nomembershouldrequestorgrantaspecialconsideration, treatment
oradvantagetoanypersonbeyondthatwhichisavailabletoeveryother
citizeninsimilarcircumstancesorneed.  

B. CONDUCTGUIDELINES:  
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a) Honor theroleofthechair inmaintaining order: 5/3/24@2:05:45shelefther
seat, theMayor asked hertocomeback, shetalked backanddidnotcome back.  

b) Practice civilityanddecorum indiscussions anddebate: calling thecouncil

Making thep

On5/8/24meeting from2:26to2:56sheleftherseats during OpenPublic
Communication for30minutes.  

c) Practice active listening: Wemustseektodemonstrate active listening and
intere
language: Westhasapessimistic body language thatsignals disinterest,  
disrespect, acondescending body language canmakethepublic feelterrible like
texting anddoingsomething else, likegoing tothebackroomwhile theyare

listening.  

a) Treatallstaffasprofessionals: Clear, honest communication thatrespects the
abilities, experience anddignityofeach individual isexpected. puttingwords in

stating thattheDirector ofCommunity Services saiditwasokaytohavetheBBQ
ontheproposed date. Thisispoorbehavior toward staff.  

Whenstaff isspeaking toexplain theprocess ortoreplytoyourquestion, give
themyourundivided attention. See5/22/24item5.4When theChief triedto
answer Councilwoman Phan squestions relating totheAxonagenda, she
continuously texted,  
ask3times.  

Blame CityManager forlyingonthereport. Councilwoman PhanWest claimed
thattheCityManager saidhernamewould beonthereport.  

AE. CouncilwomanPhan at14541
WestminsterSt., Westminster, CA92683.  

subsequently, efforts tobullyandsilence herwhich involves apolice report.  

22:45Shewasverbally berated byCouncil Member
spokeoutagainst April30th, the
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23:40WhenIwasleaving thedais, Councilman( not
trueandanexaggeration ofwhatreallyhappened. Hedidnotblockher.)  

silence andbully
theyaregoingtoattempt tousetocensure me

tomorrow night. THISISALIE.  

silence mefromexposing Councilman

Sheliestothepublic toincite themandtocoverupforheractions.  

SECTION 3. TheCityCouncil finds thattheabove statements byCouncilwoman
PhanWest weretrue, andthather conduct inthesematters wasimproper,  

TheCouncil findsthatCouncilwoman PhanWest wasactingasanindividual whenshe
engaged inthisconduct, andwasacting without anyauthorization orratification bythe
CityCouncil andcontrary tothelegitimate interests oftheCity.  

SECTION 4. TheCityCouncil hereby censures Councilwoman PhanWest for
theconduct described herein, andexpresses thestrongest possible disapproval and
disavowal thereof.  

SECTION 5. Going forward, theCityCouncil respectfully butearnestly requests
andexpects Councilwoman Phan West toceaseand desist fromanyfurther improper
andunprofessional conduct toward theotherCityCouncilmembers.  

SECTION 6. TheMayorshallsignastothepassage, approval, andadoption of
thisResolution.  

SECTION 7. TheCityClerkshallcertify tothepassage andadoption ofthis
resolution andshallaffixtheirsignature andCitySealandthatsameshallbeentered
intotheBookofResolutions.  

PASSED, APPROVED, andADOPTED this14thdayofAugust 2024.  

CHICHARLIE NGUYEN
MAYOR

ATTEST:  
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ASHTON R. AROCHO, MMC
CITYCLERK

APPROVED ASTOFORM:  

CHRISTIAN BETTENHAUSEN
CITYATTORNEY
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CITYOFWESTMINSTER

CERTIFICATION
OF

RESOLUTION

STATE OFCALIFORNIA )  
COUNTY OFORANGE )  ss.  
CITYOFWESTMINSTER )  

I, ASHTON R. AROCHO, MMC, CityClerkoftheCityofWestminster, dohereby certify
that theforegoing Resolution No. XXXX wasdulypassed andadopted bytheCity

THCouncil oftheCityofWestminster ataregular meeting heldonthe14 dayofAugust
2024, withthefollowing vote:  

AYES:  COUNCIL MEMBERS:    
NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:     
ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:   
ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS:   

Ashton R. Arocho, MMC
CityClerk
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